Working capital liabilities  (6 174)  (6 174)

Participations  64 468  48 900

 12 785  3,8

Financial and credit institutions  7 074  –
Sanlam Investment Management  4 592  –
Sanlam Personal Loans  1 161  –
Shriram Transport Finance Company  1 162  –
Other  159  –

Strategic insurance participations  30 399  29 797
Santam  15 868  15 868
Sanlam Developing Markets  9 383  9 269
Sanlam Namibia  3 175  3 175
Other  1 973  1 485

Other strategic participations  19 676  19 103
Sanlam Emerging Markets  18 437  18 437
Other  1 239  666

Treasury shares  7 319  –

Intangible assets  909  –
Goodwill  753  –
Other intangible assets  156  –

Other net assets  8 455  8 658

 1 536  5,6
Deferred tax – shareholders’ fund  –  203
Discretionary capital  550  550
Dividend allowance  2 610  2 610
Other capital  5 295  5 295

Shareholders’ fund/Own funds eligible to meet SCR  83 866  92 762  30 298  3,1

22 SANLAM

Capital and risk management report
(continued)

The Sanlam Group solvency ratio was 2,2 times at 31 December 2017, in line with the ratio at the end of 2016.

Sensitivity analysis: SAM solvency position as at 31 December 2017

Sanlam Life
R million

Available
capital

resources SCR  Surplus SCR cover

Base position 104 414  38 113  66 301 274%
Equities -30% 80 693  28 243  52 450 286%
Equities -10%  96 607  33 245  63 362 291%
Interest rates -1%  105 606  38 550  67 056 274%
Credit spreads +1%  104 204  38 482  65 722 271%
ZAR appreciation 10%  103 783  38 327  65 456 271%
Shock scenario(1)  77 473  28 344  49 129 273%

Sanlam Group
R million

Available
capital

resources SCR  Surplus SCR cover

Base position  83 504  38 260  45 244 218%
Equities -30% 76 202  35 596 40 606 214%
Equities -10% 81 218  36 464 44 754 223%
Interest rates -1%  85 104  38 560  46 544 221%
Credit spreads +1%  82 371  38 293  44 078 215%
ZAR appreciation 10%  81 166  37 600  43 566 216%
Shock scenario(1)  72 795  34 558  38 237 211%

(1)	 Equities decline by 30% and implied equity volatility increases by 25%
	 Property values decline by 15%
	 Fixed interest yields and inflation-linked real yields increase or decrease by 25% of the nominal or real yields
	 Emerging market currencies decline by 20% against developed market currencies
	 Credit spreads widening by 1%

Credit rating
Standard & Poor’s (S&P) issued the following ratings for Group companies during 2017:

Most recent ratings issued

Sanlam Limited South Africa National Scale: zaA
Sanlam Life Insurance Limited South Africa National Scale: zaAA+
Subordinated debt issued by Sanlam Life Insurance Limited South Africa National Scale: zaA

[…]

finance, property finance and equity structuring activities.
Collateral is placed or received for transactions entered
into by SCM, including (but not limited to) securities
lending and derivative exposures.

1. Market risk

SCM uses VaR to calculate market risk capital for listed
instruments. VaR measures the maximum loss over
a given horizon with a specified level of confidence.
VaR is computed as follows:

	� At a 99,5% confidence level (to be consistent with
Sanlam’s risk appetite relating to SCM’s business);

	� Over a 10-day holding period (which takes account
of market liquidity risk in the VaR calculation through
setting the liquidity period at 10 days);

	� Multiplied by a factor of three (to allow for uncertainty
in estimating VaR at high confidence levels); and

	� VaR is calculated on a diversified basis for SCM as a
whole and takes the diversification of portfolios into
account.

Equity risk
For listed equity, price stress tests are performed on
the SCM portfolios. The scenarios used in the stress
tests incorporate a combination of equity price
movements of between -30% and +20%. In the equity
price stress test results, the maximum loss is R46 million
(2016: insignificant).

Maximum net loss
R million 2017 2016

Incremental change in price:
-5% to 5% 7 –

-10% to 10% 14 –
-15% to 15% 21 –
-30% to 20% 46 –

Interest rate risk
Various interest rate stress tests are performed on the
SCM portfolios. The relative parallel interest rate stress
test calculates the market exposure based on interest rate
movements of between +50% and -20%, all else being equal.

The market exposure that was calculated at
31 December for these tests was as follows:

Maximum net loss
R million 2017 2016

Incremental change in yield:
-10% to 10% 22 5
-20% to 20% 41 9
-20% to 50% 92 18

50 SANLAM

Capital and risk management report
(continued)

2. Credit risk

For credit risk capital, SCM utilises the concept of
unexpected losses. Based on historical default data,

[…]

Liquidity spread

Structured
transactions assets
and liabilities

2 Option pricing
models
DCF

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve Forward
equity and currency rates
Volatility risk adjustments

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised
asset, multiplied by
the number of units
held

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost of
Capital, Consumer price
index

Capitalisation rate
Discount rate

Cash, deposits and
similar securities

2 Mark-to market
Yield curve

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve

n/a

Investment in joint
ventures

3 DCF Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, Cost of
Capital, Consumer price
index

Cost of Capital

148 SANLAM

32. Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Assets

R million
Carrying
 amount

Effect of a
10% increase

 in risk
adjustments

Effect of
a 10%

decrease
in risk

adjustments
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitali-

sation rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitali-

sation rate

Properties
2017

Cash flow risk
adjustments  11 505  (1 151)  1 151  –  –  –
Base rate  –  –  –  8 091  (264)  284
Capitalisation  –  –  –  8 091  (357)  437

2016
Cash flow risk
adjustments  10 664  (1 066)  1 066  –  –  –
Base rate  –  –  –  7 670  (290)  310
Capitalisation  –  –  –  7 670  (340)  411

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of a
10% increase
in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease
in multiple

Carrying
amount(3)

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

Other investments
2017

Equities and similar
securities  433  43  (43)  –  –  –
Interest bearing
investments  –  –  –  30 (1) 1
Investment funds  330 33 (33)  –  –  –
Investment in joint
ventures  –  –  –  359  (32)  36

Total 763 76 (76) 389 (33) 37

2016
Equities and similar
securities  420  42  (42)  –  –  –
Interest bearing
investments  361  36  (36)  31  (1)  1
Investment funds  467  47  (47)  –  –  –
Investment in joint
ventures  –  –  –  423  (29)  32

Total  1 248  125  (125)  454  (30)  33

Notes to the Group financial
statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2017

149ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

32. Fair value disclosures (continued)
Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions (continued)

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
 amount

Effect of a
10% increase

 in value

Effect of a
10% decrease

in value
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate

2017
Investment contract
liabilities  2 205  221  (221)  –  –  –
External investors in
consolidated funds 527 53  (53)  –  –  –
Total liabilities 2 732 274  (274)  –  –  –

2016
Investment contract
liabilities  2 312  231  (231)  –  –  –
Term finance  201  20  (20)  –  –  –
External investors in
consolidated funds  604  60  (60)  –  –  –
Total liabilities  3 117  311  (311)  –  –  –

(1)	� Investment Properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with
sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs.

(2)	� Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(3)	� Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the

discount rate.

150 SANLAM

33. Assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial